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G.N.No.  204   /  2009 

 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late DOBWE DENITAGE of Buada District.  

ESTATE 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late DOBWE DENITAGE had been determined by  

the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the 

following lands:- 

 

DISTRICT PORTION NO. TYPE OF LAND NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE  

Aiwo  333 p.l. Bwitani  51/95 1/630 

Anibare  128 p.l. Atibenar  51/95 1/630 

Anibare  139 p.l. Ubwidugu/Bwidugu  51/95 1/630 

Boe  77 c.l. Atongeboge  51/95 1/630 

Yaren  249 p.l. Ateijibab  51/95 1/630 

Yaren  318 p.l. Anamaragi  51/95 1/630 

Yaren  319 p.l. Anamaragi  51/95 1/630 

Boe  66 c.l. Eidagauwe  62/94 1/126 

Buada  48 p.l. Ijati  62/94 1/126 

Buada  96 p.l. Dobuadedar  62/94 1/126 

Buada  182 p.l. Eatdedabage  62/94 1/126 

Yaren  220 p.l. Aeape  62/94 1/126 

Yaren  329 p.l. Atubwinumor  62/94 1/126 

Anabar  143 c.l. Areb  51/95 1/14 

Anabar  144 c.l. Badanni  51/95 1/14 

Ewa 183 c.l. Madang  51/95 1/14 

Ewa 187 c.l. Aream  51/95 1/14 

Ewa 191 c.l. Anibijaro  51/95 1/14 

Anetan  111 c.l. Okoe  62/94 1/28 

Ewa 59 p.l. Aeape  62/94 1/28 

Ewa 137 c.l. Anuer  62/94 1/28 

Buada  146 p.l. Anota  62/94 1/672 

Buada  149 p.l. Anota  62/94 1/672 

Buada  154 p.l. Anota  62/94 1/672 

Aiwo  298 p.l. Anibubu  51/95 1/144 

Buada  38 p.l. Ijati  51/95 1/144 

Buada  43 p.l. Ijati  51/95 1/144 

Ewa 54 p.l. Anaoa  62/94 1/21 

Ewa 101 p.l. Autong  62/94 1/21 

Ewa 102 p.l. Idobure  62/94 1/21 

Menen  228 p.l. Atongoque  62/94 1/640 

Menen  262 p.l. Anemet  62/94 1/640 

Anabar  25 p.l. Queirang  51/95 3/56 
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G.N.No.  204   /  2009 (cont’d) 

 
Anibare  338 p.l. Idonga 62/94 1/224 

Buada  267 c.l. Atamaruro  62/94 1/128 

Denigomodu  280 c.l. Ariyeyen  62/94 1/240 

Menen  229 p.l. Anoerara  62/94 1/252 

Menen  327 p.l. Anemet  62/94 1/48 

Yaren  141 c.l. Aningabwe  32/96 1/64 

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES  

  

2.   The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late  

DOBWE DENITAGE are: - (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above.  

 

DISTRICT PORTION NO. NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES  SHARE  

Aiwo  333 Bwitani  Silas Denitage  1/630 

Anibare  128 Atibenar  As for portion No.333 p.l. Aiwo  

Anibare  139 Ubwidugu/Bwidugu  -do-  

Boe  77 Atongeboge  -do-  

Yaren  249 Ateijibab  -do-  

Yaren  318 Anamaragi  -do-  

Yaren  319 Anamaragi  -do-  

Boe  66 Eidagauwe  Silas Denitage 1/126 

Buada  48 Ijati  As for portion No.66 c.l. Boe  

Buada  96 Dobuadedar  -do-  

Buada  182 Eatdedabage  -do-  

Yaren  220 Aeape  -do-  

Yaren  329 Atubwinumor  -do-  

Anabar  143 Areb  Silas Denitage 1/14 

Anabar  144 Badanni  As for portion No.143 c.l. Anabar  

Ewa 183 Madang  -do-  

Ewa 187 Aream  -do-  

Ewa 191 Anibijaro  -do-  

Anetan  111 Okoe  Silas Denitage 1/28 

Ewa 59 Aeape  As for portion No.111 c.l. Anetan  

Ewa 137 Anuer  -do-  

Buada  146 Anota  Silas Denitage 1/672 

Buada  149 Anota  As for portion No.146 p.l. Buada  

Buada  154 Anota  -do-  

Aiwo  298 Anibubu  Silas Denitage 1/144 

Buada  38 Ijati  As for portion No.298 p.l. Aiwo  

Buada  43 Ijati  -do-  

Ewa 54 Anaoa  Silas Denitage 1/21 

Ewa 101 Autong  As for portion No.54 p.l. Ewa  

Ewa 102 Idobure  -do-  

Menen  228 Atongoque  Silas Denitage 1/640 

Menen  262 Anemet  As for portion No.228 p.l. Menen  

Anabar  25 Queirang  Silas Denitage 3/56 

Anibare  338 Idonga Silas Denitage 1/224 
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Buada  267 Atamaruro  Silas Denitage 1/128 

Denigomodu  280 Ariyeyen  Silas Denitage 1/240 

Menen  229 Anoerara  Silas Denitage 1/252 

Menen  327 Anemet  Silas Denitage 1/48 

Yaren  141 Aningabwe  Silas Denitage 1/64 

 

NOTE:  Those who disagree with the above determination of this estate may appeal to the Supreme 

 Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette Notice.  

 

BAGADOUWE ADIRE 

CHAIRMAN - NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

G.N.No.  205   /  2009  
 

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late HARRY HARTMAN of Boe District.  
ESTATE 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late HARRY HARTMAN had been determined by 
the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the 

following lands:- 

 

DISTRICT PORTION NO. TYPE OF LAND NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE  

Aiwo  54 c.l. Ianepe 29/03 9/4840 

Aiwo 55 c.l. Ianepe 29/03 9/4840 

Aiwo 130 c.l. Ugodu 29/03 9/4840 

Aiwo 159 c.l. Atubwinarum 29/03 1/165 

Aiwo 413 c.l. Atubwinarum 29/03 1/165 

Boe 6 p.l. - 29/03 1/165 

Boe 73 p.l. - 29/03 1/165 

Meneng 96 p.l. Irebedi 29/03 1/165 

Meneng 102 p.l. Irebedi 29/03 1/165 

Meneng 267 p.l. Atuwuro 29/03 1/165 

Yaren 101 p.l. Atemeroro 29/03 1/165 

Yaren 129 p.l. Aningobwi 29/03 1/165 

Yaren 270 c.l. Atemarar 29/03 1/165 

Yaren 307 p.l. Ataningobwi 29/03 1/165 

Yaren 313 p.l. Atangawak 29/03 1/165 

Boe 69 c.l. Iwugaga 29/03 1/1089 

Boe 71 c.l. Iwugaga 29/03 1/55 

Yaren 71 c.l. Idadaria 29/03 1/55 

Yaren 72 c.l. Idadaria 29/03 1/55 

Yaren 321 c.l. Anamaragi 29/03 1/55 

Boe 163 c.l. Udarina 29/03 1/495 

Meneng 341 c.l. Ibea 29/03 1/550 

Yaren 260 p.l. Anga 29/03 1/110 
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DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES  

  

2.   The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late  

HARRY HARTMAN are: - (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above 
 

DISTRICT PORTION NO. NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES  SHARE  

Aiwo  54 Ianepe Rykolen Hartman 9/4840 

Aiwo 55 Ianepe As for portion  No.54 c.l.  Aiwo 

Aiwo 130 Ugodu -do-  

Aiwo 159 Atubwinarum Rykolen Hartman 1/165 

Aiwo 413 Atubwinarum As for portion  No.159 c.l.  Aiwo 

Boe 6 - -do-  

Boe 73 - -do-  

Meneng 96 Irebedi -do-  

Meneng 102 Irebedi -do-  

Meneng 267 Atuwuro -do-  

Yaren 101 Atemeroro -do-  

Yaren 129 Aningobwi -do-  

Yaren 270 Atemarar -do-  

Yaren 307 Ataningobwi -do-  

Yaren 313 Atangawak -do-  

Boe 69 Iwugaga Rykolen Hartman 1/1089 

Boe 71 Iwugaga Rykolen Hartman 1/55 

Yaren 71 Idadaria As for portion No.71 c.l.  Boe 

Yaren 72 Idadaria -do-  

Yaren 321 Anamaragi -do-  

Boe 163 Udarina Rykolen Hartman 1/495 

Meneng 341 Ibea Rykolen Hartman 1/550 

Yaren 260 Anga Rykolen Hartman 1/110 

 
NOTE:  Those who disagree with the above determination of this estate may appeal to the Supreme 

 Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette Notice.  

 

BAGADOUWE ADIRE 

CHAIRMAN - NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
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G.N.No.  206   /  2009 

 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late TUI STEPHEN of  Buada District.  

ESTATE 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late TUI STEPHEN had been determined by the 

decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the 

following lands:- 

 

DISTRICT PORTION NO. TYPE OF LAND NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE  

Uaboe 71 c.l. Mueoen 86/97 1/28 

Anibare 342 p.l. Idonga 86/97 1/52 

Uaboe 76 c.l. Ewa 86/97 1/56 

Uaboe 92 c.l. Ibitumwararo 86/97 1/56 

Uaboe 100 c.l. Muemewin 86/97 1/56 

Uaboe 139 p.l. Anni 86/97 1/56 

Uaboe 146 c.l. Imwenom 86/97 1/56 

Baitsi 189 p.l. Betio 86/97 1/56 

Baitsi 203 p.l. Eatetawak 86/97 1/56 

Anabar 25 p.l. Quirang 86/97 1/224 

Nibok 89 p.l. Anemenoak 16/98 1/280 

Nibok 90 p.l. Anemenoak 16/98 1/280 

Nibok 100 p.l. Oininibok 16/98 1/280 

 
DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES  

  

2.   The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late  

TUI STEPHEN are: - (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above 
 

DISTRICT PORTION NO. NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES  SHARE  

Uaboe 71 Mueoen Alexander Stephen 

Milner Hindmarsh Stephen 

Janine Stephen 

1/84 

1/84 

1/84 

Anibare 342 Idonga Alexander Stephen 

Milner Hindmarsh Stephen 

Janine Stephen 

1/156 

1/156 

1/156 

Uaboe 76 Ewa Alexander Stephen 

Milner Hindmarsh Stephen 

Janine Stephen 

1/168 

1/168 

1/168 

Uaboe 92 Ibitumwararo As for portion No.76 c.l. Uaboe 

Uaboe 100 Muemewin -do-  

Uaboe 139 Anni -do-  

Uaboe 146 Imwenom -do-  

Baitsi 189 Betio -do-  

Baitsi 203 Eatetawak -do-  
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Anabar 25 Quirang Alexander Stephen 

Milner Hindmarsh Stephen 

Janine Stephen 

1/672 

1/672 

1/672 

Nibok 89 Anemenoak Alexander Stephen 

Milner Hindmarsh Stephen 

Janine Stephen 

1/840 

1/840 

1/840 

Nibok 90 Anemenoak As for portion No.89 p.l. Nibok 

Nibok 100 Oininibok -do-  

 
NOTE:  Those who disagree with the above determination of this estate may appeal to the Supreme 

 Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette Notice.  

 

BAGADOUWE ADIRE 

CHAIRMAN - NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

G.N.No.  207   /  2009 

CORRIGENDUM 

 

In Government Gazette No.48/2009 G.N.No.180/2009, Determination of MAEIN DEIRERAGEA 

Estate on page 3 and 4. 

 

INSERT : Corrected details of Land Estate as outline below to take place of related land 

portions previously published in Gazette No.48/2009, G.N.No.180/2009. 

 

DISTRICT PORTION NO. TYPE OF LAND NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE  

Anabar 83 c.l. Tebatanni 4/61 1/6 

Anabar 84 c.l. Arep 4/61 1/6 

Anetan 1 c.l. Eatedeto/Eatangareneine 51/59 1/6 

Anetan 2 c.l. Eatedeto/Eatangareneine 51/59 1/6 

Nibok 231 c.l. Angowang 18/64 1/6 

Anibare 389 c.l. Areiy 50/91 1/6 

Baitsi 114 c.l. Iareidobu 43/58 1/6 

Nibok 67 p.l. Abongobong 6/59 1/6 

Nibok 83 p.l. Bitumomo 23/57 1/6 

Nibok 95 p.l. Kikiwi 17/69 1/6 

Nibok 97 p.l. Kikiwi 17/69 1/6 

Anibare 277 p.l. Mockin 10/74 1/6 

Ijuw 18 p.l. Atobwidob 15/73 1/36 

 
NOTE:   Those who disagree with the above determination of this estate may appeal to the Supreme 

 Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette Notice.  

 

BAGADOUWE ADIRE 

CHAIRMAN - NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
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G.N.No.  208   /  2009 
ADDENDUM 

 

In Government Gazette No.93/2008, G.N.No.327/2008, on pages 1-6, Estate of late LEO ADAM of Yaren 

District. 

 

ADD :  

 

DISTRICT PORTION NO. TYPE OF LAND NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE  

Yaren 177 c.l. Idagamara  1/1188 

Yaren 79 c.l. Atomo  1/594 

Meneng 250 p.l. Anematte  1/396 

Yaren 177 c.l. Idagamara Marita Jone 

Ivy Cook 

Eanquadi Adam 

Bosco Adam 

Gemma Adam 

Lorray Adam 

Romana Koepke 

Ana Louise Penani 

Adam T. Adam 

Tagabout Adam (LTO) 

1/11880 

1/11880 

1/11880 

1/11880 

1/11880 

1/11880 

1/11880 

1/11880 

1/11880 

1/11880 

Yaren 79 c.l. Atomo Marita Jone 

Ivy Cook 

Eanquadi Adam 

Bosco Adam 

Gemma Adam 

Lorray Adam 

Romana Koepke 

Ana Louise Penani 

Adam T. Adam 

Tagabout Adam (LTO) 

1/5940 

1/5940 

1/5940 

1/5940 

1/5940 

1/5940 

1/5940 

1/5940 

1/5940 

1/5940 

Meneng 250 p.l. Anematte Marita Jone 

Ivy Cook 

Eanquadi Adam 

Bosco Adam 

Gemma Adam 

Lorray Adam 

Romana Koepke 

Ana Louise Penani 

Adam T. Adam 

Tagabout Adam (LTO) 

1/3960 

1/3960 

1/3960 

1/3960 

1/3960 

1/3960 

1/3960 

1/3960 

1/3960 

1/3960 

 

NOTE:   Those who disagree with the above determination of this estate may appeal to the Supreme 

 Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette Notice.  

 

BAGADOUWE ADIRE 

CHAIRMAN - NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 


